JUNE 5, 1895. 33

(C'ouncil Chamber,
Ann Arbor, June 5, 1893.
Regular session.
Called to order by Pres. Watts.
Roll ecalled. Quorum present.
Absent—Alds. Taylor, I'illmore—2.
The journal of the last session was
approved.
Pres. Watts appointed Ald. Kitson
temporary chairman of the sidewalk
committee.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS.

A petition signed by Fred Scott
and thirty-right other residents of
city of Ann Arbor, asking that a side-
walk be ordered built on the mnorth
side of Fuller strect from State ‘to
Detroit streets.

Referred to Committee on sidewalks.

On motion of Ald. Prettyman, Rep-
resentative Kline and ex-Ald. Wines
were invited to a seat inside the rail-
ing when attending the council meet-
ings. '

A petition signed by Samuel IXrause
and eleven others, residents and prop-
erty holders, of the 2d ward, asking
for a grade to be established, and to
do the necessary grading on W. 3d
street between Liberty and Huron
streets.

Referred to committee on streets.

A communication signed hy TIred-
erick Schmid, president of the Ann
Arbor Fuel Gas Company, stating
that a question has been raised
touching the wvalidity of their gas
ordinance recently passed and request
the council to repass said ordinance.

Referred to committee on ordinance.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
ORDINANCES.

The third reading by sections, of
“An Ordinance Relative to Tres-
passers,” after which, the chair hav-
ing stated the question to be *‘Shall
this ordinance pass ?”” The yeas and
nays being called, the ordinance pass-

ed as follows :

Yeas—Alds. Schairer, Wagner, Herz,

Martin, Snow, O’Mara, Ierguson,
Manly, DPrettyman, Kitson, DPres.
Watts—11.

Nays—None.

The first reading by title of “An
Ordinance to Amend Section One, of
An Ordimance Entitled, An Ordinance
Relative to TFire Limits and Fires.”

On motion of Ald. Manly, the rules
were suspended and the ordinance giv-
en a second reading.

Second reading by sections of “An
Ordinance to Amend Section one, of
An Ordinance Entitled An Ordinance
Relative to Fire Limits and I'ires.

Ald. Taylor at this point, arrived
took his chair.

The first reading by title, of ‘“An
Ordinance Relative to the Closing of
Saloons, Bars in Resturants and Else-
where.”

On motion of Ald. Manly, the rules
were suspended and the ordinance giv-
en a second reading.

Second reading by sections of ‘““An
Ordinance Relative to the Closing of
Saloomns, Bars in Resturants and Else-
where.”’

REPORT OF STREET COMMITTEE.
To the Common Council:

Your committee on streets to whom
was referred the petition of certain
persons interested in lands on Brooks
street asking for grades and grading
on such street, and a certain resolu-
tion asking for an appropriation to
grade Gott street, and a certain com-
munication from the Board of Public
Works asking for an appropriation for
the grading of East Huron street and
Thirteenth street, and a certain
petition of property holders on Depot
street objecting to the Jaying of a spur
track along Depot street crossing
Fourth avenune, and a certain petition
of residents on Monroe street, asking
for a grade to be established, and to
grade the street to the grade, respect-
fully report that they have had the
various matters under consideration,
and would recommend that all such
matter be disposed of as follows:

That the petition and resolution




54

from Brooks and Gott streets be
granted, and an appropriation made ot
$250 for the grading of Brooks, Gott,
and Summit streets.

That the sum of $500 be appropriated
from the street fund for the grading
of Huron street, from Ingalls to Thir-
teenth streets, also Thirteenth street,
from Huron to Ann streets.

That the petition and protest of lay-
ing a spur track along Depot street,
crossing Fourth avenue, be denied,
and the M C. R. R.Co. granted permis-
sion to lay said track, and to plank
said Fourth avenue crossing 32 feet in
width.

That the Board of Public Works
submit memorandum for
street grade on Monroe street, and
that the sum of $50 be appropriated
from the street fund for the grading
of said street.

That the petition from residents and
property owners on First street be re-
ferred to the Board of Public Works,
with power to act in the matter.

Respectfully submitted:

CHRIST. MARTIN,

H. G. PRETTYMAN,

W. G. SNxow,

A. P. FERGUSON,

D. F. SCHAIRER,
Street Committee.

On motion of Ald. O’Mara the report
was accepted and filed.

REPORT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

COMMITTERE.

To the Common Council:

Your committee on Fire Depart-
ment, to whom was referred the com-
munication of the Board of Fire Com-
missioners relative to equipping a fire
company in the 6th ward, respectfully
report that they agree with the board,
that it would be inadvisable and in-
expedient to weaken the department
at the central station. The board es-
timates that it would cost $3,975, and
that the maintenance after the first
year, the company would cost annually
$2,250. While this seems to be a large
sum of money, nevertheless your com-
‘mittee deem the establishment of the
company in the 6th ward necessary for
the ample protection of property in
that ward, and parts of the 4th and 1st
wards.

( We would therefore recommend the
appropriation of $4,000 for the estab-

a suitable'!

T

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

lishment of a company in the 6th ward
and its maintenance for one year.
Respectfully submitted:
: J. O'MARA.
A. J. Kirsonw,
Fire Department Committee.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the re-
- port be accepted and adopted.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the re-
port be laid on the table.

Adopted.

REPORT OF BOND COMMITTEE.

+ Ald. Prettyman, cbairman of Com-
‘mittee on Bonds, would respectfully
report that they have examined the
following bouds of liquor dealers; and

would recommend their acceptance
with the sureties named:
Principal. Sureties.

Lawrence.J. Damm....Solomon Baumgartner,
Fred Brown.

Moses Lajoie,

Ernest Rehberg.

Henry McNally......... Jeremiah W. Walsh,
Herman Hardinghaus.

Rauschenberger &Kapp.Mathaeus Lutz,
Adolph Kemper.

DRUGGISTS’' BONDS.

Kapp & Ardner

Goodyear & Co.........Joe T. Jacobs,
C. G, Darling. .
Mann Bros...... ...._._.Herry Mann
Frederick Schmid.

John Moore............. H. J. Brown, .

E. E. Calkins.
............ John Moore,
E. E. Calkins.

H. J. Brown

B. B CalBing muoe - 2tacs John Moore.
H. J. Brown.
Bassett & Mason.......John Moore,

Leonard Bassett.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the
bonds be accepted, adopted, and ap-
proved. Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Schairer, Wagner, Herz,
Martin, Snow, O*Mara, Ferguson, Tay-
lor, Manly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres.
Watts.—12.

Nays—None.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
FINANCE.
To the Common Council:

Your Committee on Finance respect-
fully report that they have had the
following bills under econsideration
and would recommend their allowance
at sums stated

CONTINGENT FUND.

W, J. Miller, Balary . ... -kt - = otuse $§f ﬁ;g
E B. Norris. salary.. . .. - -t tuvsus 25 !’6
Mrs. Jacob H. Stark, janitor...._2...-. 6 2




JUuNE 5, 1893.

. J. Miller, committee expenses to

Lansmg ............................. 38 20
John R. Miner. examining Treasurer’s

and Clerk’'sbooks___. ... 23 00
Beakes & Curtiss, 24 books for tax rolls 50 50
J. A. Polh' mus, horse and buggy.... 100
Chas. H. Kline, certified copies charter

amendments. ... ... 800
P.O'Hearn, salary \Mav) ______________ 83 34
J.C. & W. W. Watts, 3 Mayors badges 24 00
Wm. H. McIntyre, exp. to Detroit, of

COMMILECR. .z covos swes nosssosmses 6 00
Richmond & Backus Co. ,supplies.._. .. H 80
Kugene Oesterlin, Juror .............. 50
Geo, F. Lutz, Y ciccesrumenmas 50
Fred Brown, B s s 50
¥Frank O'Hearn, % e smmseeeis A0
Jos. C Preston, T oum Sosmepeone 50
Michael Clark. B e s s A0
Frank Campbell, witness.__.__...__._. 48
Mil's B. Gelston, T —— 48
C. Pray, ¢ R 48
H. S. Dean, B e e 48
Paul Schall, constable ______.______.___ 125
Elihu B. l’ond Justice fees .. ...._._.. 7 40
Wm. G. Snow, use of hack and horse

and buggy --coco oo oo 3 50
W.J. Miller, supplies.... ... __.____. 2 85
Robison & Howlett, use of hack.__.___ 200
Michael Stabler, coal ... ... ... 15 00

Ann Arbor T.-H. Electric Co., street

lighting oo ... ... _____ 521 25
Ann Arbor T.-H. Electric Co, office
Hphta. o ccvvpsmmsssmsegmms 2 00
S. Wood & Co., tile on S. State str u,t . 15 89
Patrick \IcCabe, 1ab0r “ .. 36 11
Albert Mead, Ly e - 22 93
Israel Clark, o £ s 12 v
Fred White, “ “ e 13 13
P. O’'Hearn, assessor services from
MarchStoA ril25_ . ._____. 84 00
Arthur J Kltson repairs at Bth ward
engine house. . cocecuvocscans camaasan 3 00
Frederick J. Schieede, binding council
0w OTaI=TET0 N 01y e e T 20
Total oo e $1,100 19
CEMETERY FUND.
Nicholas Kline, labor.. . ... _._....._. 7 50
Jacob Kalambach, labor ... ......____ 6 00
Bl 8. Manly; 1abor. . ..coecswoss susmsasn T 50
Mathew Luippold, labor... ... ... T 50
Total .o 28 50
STREET FUND.
Melson Sutherland, salary, .. ... ...._.. 66 66
Geo F.Key, salary_ ... . _.__.____ 60 00
Willis Clark, labor_ ... ... ... ... 2 45
Orvil Bage, 1abor cocw wovesmmmmvmmame e 525
Amos Drake, labor.... .. .. ... ... 125
E. J. Sumner, labor ... ____________ 125
Charles Colgrove, labor ... ._..__.__. 15 15
James Nelson, labor.___ .. ... .... 11 40
Emanuel Beck, labor ... ... .......... 8 25
Albert Schoenman, ...... ..o..ooo...-_. ]H (]
John O’Grady, labor._.. .. ... _____.___ 3 Lo
Karl Joerndt. labor._._______ _.__....._ ';‘ 50
Michael (’Mara, labor. ... ... ...._. H
August Benke, labor. ... ... ___._. 10 28
Christian Jetter,labor.. ... ... ....._.. 34 73
Michael Williams, labor. ... . ._...... 29 (0
William Colegrove, labor.__.._.... .... 3 00
Richard Zebbs_ ... .. ___ e e 16 50
Karl Kalbe, labor. ... ... coooooa. .. 75
George Darrow, labor.. ... ... __...... 82
August kKettich, labor_ .. ___ ... .___.. 7 50
Charles Hintz, labor ... ... .__.__.. 825
Frank Dugdale, labor . .. ... ... _..__. 28 50
Jacob Steinke, labor... .. ... . 5 40
Frederick Radke, labor__.._.___.._____, S" 5
Gustave Walters, labor........ ........ 2550

35
Jacob Michelfelder, labor_ ... _______. 27 90
Lawrence Hughs,labor ._____ ._________ 17 55
Harry Kajuske, labor ... ____.____. 23 00
Edward H:n'm_\.l;t. labor. ... _____.__. 32 40
Carlos Hill, labor_ ... .. ________ 18 94
Barney L.uwe labor. oo oo 22 88
Frank %hul/ 1abor e o 30 75
Willinm Kuehn, labor________ ... .____. 12 90
Wm. Rosencrans, labor ... .. ________ 7 80
N Sutherland, horse and cart...._______ 32 38
Clinton Snyder, team labor.._._______. 1%
J. F. Lawrence, team labor____________ 125
E. A O'Neill, team labor ______________ 58 10
P. W, Rogers, team labor ... ____ . _____ 40 60
Israel Clark, team labor. ... _____.___. 49 98
Daniel Crawford, team labor______.____ 84 48
August Dupsloff, team labor__________._ 44 10
Martin Nagle,veam labor__._____ _____. 24 90
Richard Burns, team labor.___________._ 66 35
August Duapslott, team labor_____.____. ]4 0
George Weeks, team labor.____________ 5 25
John Mahlke, gravel ________ __________ 1‘) 50
Schuh & Muehlig, supplies._ .. ________ 53
Caspar Rinsey, salt-.._._________ ._____ 100
Michael Stabler, supplies.______.______ 16 00
Byeraft & Sweet, teaming ... __.___ __ 525
Esslinger Bros., repairs .. ... ... ... 10 95
Jacob Keise, labor ... ______.___.___ 17 4v
J. H. Allmand, 23 trees__._ .___ __.___.__. 80
K. J. Rogers, supplies. ccc ccooancooan.. 1 80
John Cairns; 1aborPicscsves secsun oo 22
Rembert Jones, labor ... .. _________. 17 85
Total oo ... $1,100 84
BRIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSSWATLK FUND.
Herman Bucholz, Iabor ... _________ 11 25
Lawrence Hughs, labor.... ... _.______ 10 05
P. L. Bodmer., lumber ... cceocacnieccas 22 77
William Keuhn, labor__.__ - _____ . ____. 11 b5
Harry Hammond, labor_._. ____ 16 74
James Tolbert, lumber and sewer p1pe 6l 23
4 L ] o) R e 133 59
FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND.,
Fred Sipley, salary - oo ... 60 00
C. A. Edwards, salary.... ... _______ 50 00
Henry MclLaren, salary. . ... __._ 50 00
Louis Hoelzle, salary._ ... ... ___._... 50 00
Charles Carroll, salary. ... __._____ 45 00
Max Wittlinger, salary. ... .._._._..___. 45 00
Frank Kapp,galary_ ... (_..._..._. 40 00
Albert West, salary .- oo ___. 40 00
Herman Kirn, salary ...... ST 800
Morgan Williams, salary.......... ... 810
John Kenny ,salary . ... .. .. ........ 8 00
Sam McLaren,salary.........._._._.._... 8 00
Wi . Rettich; . coempocces sogoranong s 80 .
Mrs. B. Ream, washmg________________. 500
Mrs. Backhaus, making pillow cases.. 17
Bach & Roath, supplies_ .. ... ... 2 42
' Swathel, Kyer & Peterson, oats ..___. 21 0o
| H. J.Brown, medicine __ ... _______._. 60
b red Ghapin: Bay cesessose s 25 52
. J. A. Dell, treating horse __...____. 2 00
Hemzmaun & LcLl.lbOD"’dYt'l oilmeal.. 175
Total.comonee srvspomsmerssemnssassg: 3 480 H4
POLICE FITND,
James R. Murray, salary ... ... ... 65 00
David Collins, salary .. ... __._.___.. 5000
Noble C. Tice, salary .. .. oooooooooa. 50 00
John Kenny, special police......_._.__. 4 00
James Smalley, burying dog......._._. 50
Totils - cocmammsmrsmmesesmenesamebead 109 80
POOR FUND
Fred Sipley, salary oo ooeoooooooeanann- 10 00
John Gilmore, wood --. - .. ..._. 15 00
Fred sipley, freight on wood....__.... 18 00




36
Mrs. Ann Evans, aid ... oooon e aooool 5 00
John Eisele, groceries. .. .. .. ... ... 4 40
Jobn Goetz Jr, groceries._ ......... -... 6 76
Goodyear & Co., medicine._-....... ..... 35
J. Henne, groceries. ... ... ... 4 00
William F, Lodholz, groceries ......... 7 h4
William H MclIntyre, groceries.-. --- .. 11 92
O'Hara & Boyle, groceries.........-.... 2 94
Caspar Rinsey, groceries ...._........... 11 42
Rinsey & Seabolt, groceries...... #a e 11 24
Schairer & Millen, clothing. ... ... .... 3 27
G. Fred Stein,meat___.. ... ... 2 00
Wm. Stimson, groceries. ... ..o..-...--- 6 00
Wm. Salyer. groceries. ... ... _.-..-_-. 4 00
Wahr & Miller,shoes . ___________. ... _. 4 75
o 016 o I e el e S M 38 3 128 09
RECAPITULATION.
Contingent Fund..... . cmrammerasmsscss $1,100 19
Canelery FUDA . ... coiirinienmmima 28 50
LB H 150 5] AT o Lot e T A L T e e 1,100 84
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund. 133 59
310 e B T T TS P ks M LS S e 480 5+
Bolileh- B e e e 169 50
Po@yp Bmmdl s i f ok e e b e i 128 09
1 it s bR s R S B e TR I L $3,141 25

Respectfully submitted.

WALTER L. TAYLOR,
WiLLiAM HERZ,
Finance Com.

Ald. Martin moved that the report
be accepted and adopted, and warrants
ordered drawn for the sums stated
therein.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Schairer, Wagner, Herz,
Martin, Snow, O’Mara, Ferguson, Tay-
lor, Manly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres.
Watts.—12.

Nays—None.

SIDEWALK COMMITTEE REPORT.

To the Common Council:

Your committee on sidewalks. to
whom was referred the several peti-
tions for sidewalks now on file, re-
spectfully report that they have had the
subject matter of said petitions under
consideration, and find that the grad-
ing and construction of the following
sidewalks are all necessary public im-
provements, and would respectfully
recommend that the {following side-
walks be ordered graded and con-
structed, viz.:

On Catherine street, along the north
and south sides from Ingalls to Clark
streets.

On Forest. avenue. along the east
side from Soutk: University avenue to
Hill street.

On East University avenue. northerly
and westerly sides, from Hill to Pack-
ard streets.

On North State street, along the west

Counci. PROCEEDINGS.

side, from Kingsley to Fuller streets.

On Summit street, along the south
side, from Detroit to Beakes streets.

We herewith submit resolution
ordering the same.

Respectfully submitted.

ARTHUR J. KITSON,

C. H. MANLY,

J. O'MARA,

WiLLIAM HERzZ,

C. W. WAGNER,
Sidewalk Committee,

On motion the report was accepted
and filed.

To the Common Council:

Your committee on sidewalks would
respectly report that they have had the
following sidewalk grades under con-
sideration, and would recommend that
such grades be sdopted and approved:

Washtenaw avenue, northeast side
from Wilmot street to South Univer-
sity avenue.

Washtenaw avenue, northeast side
from South University avenue to
Hill street.

Hill street, south side, from Univer-
sity avenue to Tappan street.

Second street, west side, from Madi-
son to Jefferson streets.

Second street, east side, from Madi-
son to Jefferson streets.

Main street, west side, from Liberty
to Williams streets.

Packard street, south side, from
Fifth avenue to Hanover square.

Ashley street, east side, from Will-
iam to Jefferson streets.

Church street, west side, from Col-
lege street to Washtenaw avenue.

Summit street, north side, from
Main to Spring streets.

Gott street, west side, from Miller
avenue to a point 528 feet north of
Summit street.

Main street, west side, from William
to Jefferson streets. ;

Gott street, east side, from Miller
avenue to a point 528 feet north of
line of Summit street.

Brooks street, east side, from Miller
avenue to a point 528 feet north of
north line of W. Summit street.

Brooks street, west side, from Miller
avenue to point 528 feet north of the
north line of West Summit street.

South University avenue, south side.
from East University avenue to Wash-
tenaw avenue. A

South University avenue, north side,
from East University avenue to Wash-
tenaw avenue.




JuNEe 5, 1893.

We herewith submit resolutions es-
tablishing the foregoing grades.
Respectfully submitted,
ARTHUR J. K1TSON,
C. H. MANLY,
J. O’MARA,
WiLLiaM HERZ,
C. W. WAGNER,
Sidewalk Committee

Accepted and filed.

On motion of Ald. Ferguson a re-
cess of five minutes was taken.

After the expiration of five minutes
the council re-assembled.

Chairman Ierguson, of the olfice
building committee, made a verbal
report and submitted the following :

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 3lst, '93.

To Messrs. Ferguson, Schaiver and Kit-
son, Commuittee:

GENTLEMEN: I propose to build
and construct a three story brick build-
ing for the use of the city on my land
fronting on Fourth Avenue, south of
my brick store, corner of Fourth Ave.
and Huron street, according to the
plan submitted to you.

The first floor to be finished, the
whole building, to be finished in Nor-
way pine, with suitable vaults in base-
ment and first floor, all to be completed
according to plans and completed for
occupancy on or before September 1st
next, which 1 will rent to the city, in-
cluding whole building and basement
for the sum of $350 per annum, payable
quarterly, and with vaults on all floors,
including basement, for the sum of
$400 per annum.

Yours respectfully,
DAvID RINSEY.

To Your Honorable Body, The Com-
mon Councit of the City of Ann Arbor:

I, the undersigned, have submitted
plans and specifications to the commit-
tee, appointed for the purpose of ac-
cepting a building erected to be occu-
pied by the city officers, and such
changes suggested by the aforesaid
committee have been complied with.
I would most respectfully submit the
following proposition: The entire
upper floors to be leased to the city of
Ann Arbor for city offices at a rental
of $350.00 per year.

Further, any additional rooms need-
ed by the city will be furnished at an
additional rental of 10 per cent upon

37

the cost of such required rooms. I
would most respectfully draw your
close attention to the the plans, speci-
fications and location of the building
to be erected, in comparison with any
other competitors.

Should there be any further sugges-
tions from your honorable body, I
would be pleased to receive them. This
building can be erected in ninety days
from date signing agreement to occupy
same for city offices.

Yours most respectfully,

C. A. GREENE.

May 31st, '93.
On motion of Ald. Manly, Mr. Greene
and Mr. Ross were allowed the floor.
By Ald. Manly :

Resolved, That the proposition of
Mr. Greene be accepted by this coun-
cil in accordance with plans and spec-
ifications to be approved of by the
building committee, subject to such
changes as said committee make in
said plams.

Ald. Schairer moved an amendment
that both plans be re-referred back
to building committee, and that his
honor, the mayor, and city attorney
be added to the committee and they
have power to act.

Lost as follows:

Yeas—Alds. Schairer, Wagner, Tay-
lor, Martin, Prettyman—>5.

Nays—Alds. Herz, Snow, O’Mara,
Ferguson, Manly, Kitson, Pres. Watts
—T.

Ald. Wagner moved that the mat-
ter be laid over to our next meeting.

Ald. Manly moved that the motion
of Ald. Wagner be laid on the table.

Adopted as follows :

Yeas—Alds. Herz, Snow, O'Mara,
Ferguson, Manly, Prettyman, Kitson
e
Nays—Alds. Schairer, Wagner, Tay-
lor, Martin, Pres. Watts—5.

Ald. Prettyman moved as substitute
that the whole matter be re-referred
to the committee, Mayor Thompson,

ity Attorney Norris and Prof. M. E.
Cooley.

Ald. O’Mara moved that the sub-




28
stitute of Ald. Prettyman’s be laid
on the table.

Adopted as follows :

Yeas—Alds. Herz, Snow, O'Mara,
Ferguson, Manly, Kitson, Pres. Watts
—T.

Nays—Alds. Schairer, Wagner, Tay-
lor, Martin, Prettyman—>5.

On motion of Ald. Wagner,
Schairer was allowed the floor.

After which the original motion
was called for and adopted as fol-
lows :

Yeas—Alds. Herz, Snow, O'Mara,
Ferguson, Manly, Kitson, Pres. Watts

Ald.

—7.
Nays—Alds. Schairer, Wagner, Tay-
.]JOII', Martin, Prettyman—>o.
Ald. Schairer was excused irom the
meeting.
" REPORTS OF CITY OFFICERS.

CITY TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THE
MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 1893.

To the Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor :
Balance on hand as per last

=) 0191 | I $ 13,066.10

MONEY RECELVED.
Street Fund—

County of Washtenaw. . 413
Cemetery Fund—

EliS.Manly..cooaean o 12.5
Contingent Fund -

W. J. Miller, licenses ... 13.50

A, A Sav. Bank, interest 112 65
Police Fund—

Murray, fees ..o ... 470

Pond, fines ... ...oo.. 3.00

Total .o oooo—--__.% 150.48 $150.48
MONEY DISBURSED.

Contingent Fund.... «....._..._ $1,435.94
Street Fund........ .. ._.._... 693.36
Firemen’'s Fund.........__..__._ 517.27
Police Fund ...... ... 167.00
Poor Bind e sonimses  sesessss 72 86
Cemetery Fund......._.._____. 11.25

ridge, Crosswalk and Culvert

Fund.. ... ... .. ....... 204.85
Soldiers' Relief Fund...._..._. 28.00

Total Disbursemcnts..... $ 8,130.53

10,086 05

Total on hand............
BALANCE ON HAND,
Contingent Fund, over-

drawn ... ___. 3,394.61
Street Fund, over-
AW oo oessroesys 1,762.82
Firemen’s Fund........ 4,177.27
Police Fund...._.._.... 1,180.88
PoorFund.. ... _._____ 1,089,022

CouncinL PROCEEDINGS.

Water Fund._._ __.__._. 3,187.21
Cemetery Fund ......_ 259.92
Soldiers’ Reliet Fund.. 1,015.69
Univerrity Hospital

Aid Bond Fund...... 840.00
Delinquent Tax Fund
overdrawn .___....... 1,400.81
Bridge, Culvert and
Crosswalk Fund,..... 4.803.30
Dog Tax Fund ..... .... 100.00
Motal s, comess $ 16,644.29 $ 6,558 24

Totalon hand .. ... ______. $ 10,086.05
Respectfully submitted,
GEeo. 1. PoxD,

City Treasurer.

Ann Arbor City, May 31, 1893.

ANN ARBOR SAVINGS BANK, )
ANN ARBOR. MICH., June b, 1893, (
To the Common Council of the City of

Ann Arbor:

This will certify that Geo. H. Pond, has on
deposit to his credit as City Treasurer, the
sum of Ten Thousand, Ninety-Three and
o5 100 Dollars, ($10,093.05).

Yours Respecifully,
CHas. E. Hiscock. Cashier,

The monthly reports of the city
clerk, city treasurer, city marshal
and poor superintendent were read
and ordered filed.

By Ald. Kitson:

Resolved, That the board of fire
commissioners report to this council
at its next regular meeting, the num-
ber of hydramts that need raising
and the cost of same.

Adopted.

By Ald. Prettyman :

Resolved, That the water commit-
tee be instructed to purchase a wa-
ter guage to be placed in the engine
house for the purpose of registering
the pressure on the ¢ity mains. And
further, that the chief of the tire de-
partment be instructed to have at
least five ieadings per 24 hours, in-
cluding one minnimum reading, re-
corded in a book to be kept ifor that
purpose.

Adopted as {flollows :

Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,
Snow, O’Mara, Terguson, Taylor,
Manly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres.
Watts—11.

Nays—None.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS.
Ry Ald. Kitson: '
Resolved, That no hydrants after

1



JUNE 5, 1893. 39

date, be placed until the city engi-
neer shall have given a  grade.
Adopted.
By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council
the grade of the sidewalk on the north side
of South University Avenue ought to be
changed and fixed and established, to the
end that such street may be made suitable
and safe for public travel, therefore

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the north
side of South University Ave. from east line
of East University » ve, to west line of Wash-
tenaw Ave, be, and the same is hereby
changed, fixed and established, so that the
grade of said sidewalk on and along the
street atoresaid shall be as follows, thut is to

say:
Al then. e Cor.of E. Univ Ave. and

8, Univ, AVE. coccememmmen s s 870.85 1t
*“n, w, Cor of Church St. and =,

Univ., Ave. e 872 41 ft

“ n.e. cor Church st.and s, Univ.ave 872 76 ft

“n.w.“ Forestave., * * “BTT 12 1t
[ n. e. ol 3 “ [} 13 6 ‘e 87803 fL
‘150 ft e, of n.e. Forest ave., and S.

Univ.ave, ____ o ____ 878.00 ft.
0270 ft e. of n. e. Forest Ave. and S.

| 7 00 7 M 5, S S £75.45 ft
“n. w. cor. of Washtenaw ave. andS.

Univ. Ave. e _---873.20 ft

the elevation given being above the official
city datum and along the center line of sach
walk, and the grade lines toconsisc ot straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adoprued.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, In the opinion of the Council
the grade ot the sidewalk on the west side of
sSouth Main st. ought to be changed and tixed
and established, to the end that such street
may be made suitable and safe for public
travel, therefore

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of South Main st. from south line of
Liberty st. to north line of William St. be,
and the same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of said sidewalk
on and along the street aforesaid shall be as
follows, that is to say :

Ats.w. cor. Liberty & South Main st. 836.80 ft
‘154 I s, of' s, w. cor. Liberty & South

Main Ste .o ______________836.80 f1,
“n. w, cor. William & South Main st 837.25 fu
the elevation given being above the oflicial
city datuin and along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of
straight lines between the scveral points or
stations above stated.

Adopted.
By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the C()'uncif
the grade of the sidewalk on the west side ol
Second st. ought to be changed and tixed and
established, to the end that such street may
be made suitable and safe for public travel,
theretore

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of Second st. 1rom north line of West
Madison st. to south line of West Jefferson
street, be, and the same is heretry changed,
fixed and established, so that the grade of
said sidewalk on and along the street afore-
sald shall be as follows, that is to say:

ALn. w. cor. W, Madison & Second st. 827.43 t
1S IL from n, w. cor. W, Madison &
mecomdist; covosennnrrr e mawe e e BI000L £
€260 1t from n. w, cor. W. Madison &
Second st. e emme e —___816.61 ft
400 ft from n. w. cor. W. Madison &
Second st o ______ 816.61 ft
530 from n. w. cor. W, Madison &
Becond Bbiceoivoeeerer e e o 81093 L
s.w. cor. W, Jefferson & Seconid st. 8 9.65 ft,
the elevation given being above the oflicial
city datum and along t..e center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.
By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council
the grade of the sidewalk on the east side of
S. Ashley st ought to be changed and fixed
and established to the end that such street
lay be made suitable and safe for public
travel, theretore

Resolred, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the east
side of South Ashley st. from south line of W.
William st. to north line of W, Jefferson st.
be, and the same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of said sidewalk
ou and along the street aforesaid shall be as
follows, that is to say :

Al s.e cor.W. William & S. Ashley st. 825.21 ft
* 275 ft south of s. e. cor. W. William
&8 Ashley st smnrcsncnacaasnce £07.00 ft
““n.e.cor. W. William & S. Ashley st. 8u7.00 ft
the elevation given being above the official
city datum and along ‘the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of
straight lines between the several points or
stations above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Witson:

WHEREAS, In the opinion of the Council
the grade of the sidewalk on the east side
of Second street, ought to be changed and
fixed and established, to the end that such
streel may be made suitable and sa e for pub-
lic travel, therefore

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the east
side ot Second st. from north line ot W, Madi-
son to south line of W, Jefferson st. be, and
the same is hereby changed, fixed and estab-
lished, so that the grade of said sidewalk on
and along the street aforesaid shall be as tol-
lows, that is 10 say:

At n.e. cor.of W. Madison street and
Secoud st.. " ----825.43 ft
135 It from n e. cor. of W. Madison st
and Second st -_ . -
¢ 260 fr from n. e. cor. of 'W. Madison

818.50 ft

and Second St oo oo 815.65 ft
“ 400 1t from n.e. cor.of W, Madison

and Seeond Sbiccss surmrsscscscsssssa 816.61 1t
“r30 ttfrom n, e. cor. of W. Madison

and Second St __ 818.13 1t
“ s, e.cor. of W.Jefferson & Se.ond

SIreel. - Y s i 819.46 ft,

the elevation given being above the official
city datum and along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of
straight lines between the several points or
stations above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WIIEREAS, In tbe opinion of the Council
the grade of the sidewalk on the north east
side of Washtenaw Ave. ought to be changed



http://St.be
http://st.be

40

and fixed and established, to the end that
such Bstreet may be made suitable and safe
for public travel, thercfore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the north
east side of Washtenaw Ave. from east line of
Wilmot st. to north line ot S. University Ave.
be, and the same is hereby changea, fixed
and established, so that the grade of said
sidewalk on and along the street aforesaid
shall be as follows, that is to say:
Al n. e cor. Wilmot st. and Washte-

NAW AVe. e 78.80 1t
“ 150 ft from n, e, cor. Wilmot st. and
WashteDaW A Ve, o oo ccccceeeee 76.25 ft
250 ft from b, e. cor. Wilmot st and
Washtenaw Ave. .o _______ 874.30 ft
“ 330 ft from n e, cor. Wilmot st. and
Washtenaw Ave. o ________.813.75ft
‘““n, e cor. 8. University Ave, and
Washtenaw Ave, . ______.__. 873.75 1t

the elevation given being above the official
c¢ity d tum and along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council
the grade of the sidewulk on the south side
of H1ll st. ought to be changed and fixed and
established, tothe end that such street may
be made suitable and safe for public travel,
therefore

Resolved, And it is hereby ordered that the
grade ot the sidewalk on and along the south
side « f Hill st. froin west line of K. University
Ave. to east line of Tappan st. be,and the
sarne i8s hereby changed, fixed and estab-
lished, so that the grade of said sidewalk on
and along the street aforesaid shall be as fol-
lows, that is to say:

H Stirswwumnececnemsssunnasessenros e 867.41 1t
* 135 1t west of s. w, cor. E. University

Ave.and Hill st. —___________________ 867.91 ft
‘“ east line of Tappan st. .______________ 872.23 fL

the elevation given being above the official
city datum anda along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the south side of S.
University Ave. ought to be changed and fixed
and established, to the end that such street
may be made suitable and safe for public
travel, therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the south
side of S. University Aye. from east line of
east University Ave. to west line of east Wash-
tenaw Ave. be,and the same is hereby changed
fixed and established, so that the grade of
suid sidewalk on and aloung the street afore-
said shall be as follows, that is to say:
Ats.e.cor.of E, Univ, Ave, and 8. Uni-

versity Ave. - _____________________ 869.35 {t
*“s. w. cor. of Church st, & S.Univ. ave.s7L.39 it

i - L B . L 87152 ft
s.w. ¢ Forest Ave., ¢ 87597 1t
(3 s. e' e 13 e [0 3 3 ‘" b‘7673fb
‘150 ft e.of s. e. cor. Forest Ave and S.

University Ave. .__._______.________ 877.29 ft
¢ 270 ft from s. e cor. of Forest Ave. &

5. University Ave.ocee oo ________ 873.85 ft
* 8. w. cor, of Washtenaw Ave. & S.

University Ave. .. 873.29 ft

Councin. ProcEEDINGS.

the elevation given heing above the official
cit.ir datum and along the center line of such
walk,and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the west side of Gott
street ought to be changed and fixed and es-
tablished, to the end that such street may be
muade suitable and safe for public travel, there-
fore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of Gott street from north line of Miller
avenue to a point 528 feet north of the north
line of W.Summit street be, and the same is
hereby changed, fixed and established, so that
the grade of said sidewalk on and along the
street aforesaid shall be as follows, that is to

say:
At u. w.cor. Miller ave. and Gott st____839.04 ft
* giple 1 GOtt Stuecemrnuaee o e 843.32 ft

1. w. cor. Hiscock st. and Gott st.__850 08 ft
“os, w. cor, W, Summit st. and Gott st_861.95 ft
“n.w. cor. W, Summit st. and Gott st 863.56 ft
* 528 ft. north of north line of W. Sum-
mitet o e e 879.53 ft
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of such walk,
and the grade lines to consist of straight lines
bebwgen the several points or statious above
stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the west side of Brooks
street ought to be changed and fixed and estab-
lished, to the end that such street may be
made suitable and safe for publie travel, there-
fore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of Brooks street, from north line of Miller
avenue to a point 528 ft north of the north line
of W.Summit street be, and the same is hereby
changed, fixed and established, so that the
grade of said, sidewalk onand along the street
aforesuid shall be as follows, that is to say:

At n. w. cor Miller ave and Brooks st.348.31 ft
“ g, w cor. Hiscock st. and Brooks st_t54.08 {t
* o4 ft. north of north line of Hiscock

1| A -89 42 ft
“ centre line of W. Summit st 875.00 1t
¢ 528 ft. north of north line of W. Sum-

mit 8t e .-891,83 ft

the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of such walk,
and the grade lines to counsist of straight lines
between the several points or stations above
stated.

Adopted.
By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalg on the eust side of Gott
street onght to be changed and fixed and es-
tablished, to the end that such street may be
mude suitable and safe for public travel, there-
fore

Resolved. and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the pasl’:
side of Gott street, from north line of Miller
avenue to a point 528 ft. north of north line of
W Summit street be, and the same is hereby
changed, fixed and established, so that the
grade of said sidewalk on and along the street
aforesaid shall be as follows, that is to say:


http://ave.H71.39

JUNE 5, 1893.

At n. e. cor. Miller ave. and Gott st._._.__838.96 ft
* angle in Gott st_ \ -843.32 ft
‘ n. e, cor. Hiscock st. and Gott st____819.17 ft
“ g.e.cor. W. Summit st. and Gott st-860.95 ft
“ n. e, cor. W. Summit st. and Gott st_863.56 ft

11 [ k]| e e S B e SRR R SO 879.49 ft
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the centre line of such walk,
and the grade lines to consist of straight lines
betwgen the several points or stations above
stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, In the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the east side of Brooks
street ought to be changed and fixed and es-
tablished, to the end that such street may be
;nade suitable and safe for public travel, there-,

ore ; : % ¢

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the east
side of Brooks street, from north line of Miller
avenue to-a point 528 feet north of the north
line of W Summit street be, and the same is
hereby changed. fixed and established, so that
the grade of said sidewalk on and along the
street aforesaid shall be as follows, that is to
say:

At n. e. cor, Miller ave. and Brooks st._847.31 ft
‘8. e. cor. Hiscock st. and Brooks st__853.90 ft
‘ 264 ft. north of north line of Hiscock

e s S B AR, L A o G ST 8568.47 ft
* g, e.cor, W, Summit st. and Brooks st 870 92 ft
“n e.cor. W.Summit st. and Brooks st 873.42 ft
¢ 528 ft. north of north line of W. Sum-
mit st 3}
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of such walk,
and the grade lines to consist of straight lines
bten:v(elen the several points or statious above
stated.

Adopted.
By Ald. Kitson:

WHLEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the-sidewanlk on the south side of
. Packard street ought_to be changed and: fixed
and established. to the end that such street
may be made suitable and safe for public
travel, therefore :

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the south
side of Packard street,from east line of S. Fifth
avenue to west line of Hanover square be, and
the same is hereby changed, fixed and estab-
lished, so that the grade of said sidewalk on
and along the street aforesaid shall be as fol-
lows, that is to say:

At 8. e. cor. 8. Fifth ave. and Packard st_851.71 ft
“ 160 ft. e. of s. e. cor. S. Fifth ave. and
Packard st 855,57 ft
* west line of Hanover square ... 858.46 ft
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of such walk,
and the grade lines to consist of straight lines
btebtwgen the several points or stations aboved
stateaq. ’

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the west side of
Church st. ought to be changed and fixed and
established, to the end that such street may
be made suitable and safe for public travel,
therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of Church st. from north line of College

41

st. to south west line of Washtenaw Ave. be,
and the same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of said side-
walk on and along the street aforesaid shall be
as follows, that is to say:

At n. w. cor. College st.and Church st. 877.93 ft
* 1. w.cor. Washtenaw Ave. &**  * 851.67 ft
the elevation given being above the oflicial
city datum and along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the scveral points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the north side of W.
Summit st. ought to be changed and fixed and,
established, to the end that such street may
be made suitable- and - safe* for public travel,
therefore iy

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the north
side of W. Summit st. from w. side of N. Main
st, to east side of Spring st. be, and thesame
is hereby changed, fixed and established, so
that the grade of said sidewalk on and along
:be street aforesaid shall be as fullows, that is

0 say:
At the n.w, cor. of N.Main & Summit st.773.85 ft

* 220 ft from n. w. cor. N, Main &* * 787.21 ft
e AnAGR: Rl st il il 793.41 ft
“angle in Summit sle oo e oo 827.50 U

“mn, e. cor. of N, First st. & Summit st. 839.94 ft
‘*n, w, cor, * ** LB B R o ‘842 94 ft
on ey e SR pTIN Rt U N E e “ 857 35 1t
the elevation given being above the official
city datum ang along the center line of such
walk, and the grade lines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

By AId. Kitson:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade of the sidewalk on the west side of 8.
Main st. ought to be changed and fixed and
established, to the end that such street may
be made suitable and pafe for public travel,
therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade of the sidewalk on and along the west
side of South Main st. from south line of Will-
iam st. to north line of W, Jefferson st. be, and
the the same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of said sidewalk
on and along the street aforesaid shall be as
follows, that is to say:

At s.w. cor. of William st. & 8. Main St.837.51 ft
* 300 ft south of s.w. cor. of William st.
and 8. Main st. 836.83 ft
¢ 450 ft south of s.w. cor. of William st.

and S. Main st oo oo -_834.89 ft
“n. w. cor, of West Jefferson st. & S.
Main st. 827.69 ft

the elevation given being above the official
city datum and along the center line of such
walk, and the grade Iines to consist of straight
lines between the several points or stations
above stated.

Adopted.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the
grade of Washtenaw ave., from South
University ave., to Hill st., be refer-
red back to the city emgineer.

Adopted.

By Alderman Martin:




42

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade on Gott street onght to be changed and
fixed and established, to the end that such
street may be made suitable for publie travel
and traffic. Therefore .

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the
grade on Gott street, from- Miller avenue to a
point 594 ft north of center of W. Summit
street be, and the same is hereby changed
from the present grade and fixed and estab-
lished, so that the gmde on and along such
street shall be as follows, that is to say:

At north line of Miller ave_———----c----:839.00 ft
* angle in Gott st. _842.82 ft
* center of Hiscock st

“ 594 north of center of W. Summit st_§79.00 ft
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center'line of sdaid street,
the roadway to conform thereto, and the grade
thereof to consist of straight lines between the
several points or stations above stated.

Adopted. ; ’

By Ald. Kitson: '

Resolved, that the grading and construction
of the sidewalks
deemed and deelared a necessary public im-
provement

THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that plank
sidewalks be graded. built and constructed on
and along the following streets and in front of
the following property in: the ¢ity of Ann Ar-
bor, viz: :

On Catherine street, along the north.and
south sides, from Ingalls to Clark streets,

On Forest avenue, along the east side from
South University avenue, to Hill street.

On East University avenue, northerly and
westerly sides, from Hill to Packard streetas.

On Summit street, along the south side,
from Detroit to Beakes streets.

On North State street, along the west side,
from Kingsley to Fuller streets. :

That all such sidewalks be graded, built, and
construeted 1n the manner within the time
and of the. material prescribed by the pro-
vision of au ordinance *"Entitled an Ordinance
Relative to Sidewalks,” and on the grade to
be established. :

Adopted. :
By Alderman Martin: -

WHEREAS, in.the opivion of the Council the |
grade on Minerstreet ought to be changed and -

fixed and establisheed, to the end that such
street may bg{-‘made suitable for public travel
and traftic. Therefore ; it bty

Resolvéd, and it is hereby ordered that the

grade on Miner street, from center of W.
Summit street to the center of Felch
street be, and the same is hereby changed
from the present grade and fixed and estab-
lished, so that the grade on and along such
street shall be as follows, that is to say:

At center of W, Summit St mmeeeeee. 87,0.24fb
“ center of Hiscoek St oo oooonaee o 851.90 ft |
¢ center of Felch st oo __836.12 ft

the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of said street,
the roadway to conform thereto, and the grade
thereof to consist of straight lines between the
several points or stations above stated.

Adopted.

By Alderman Martin:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council the
grade on Brooks street ought to he changed
and fixed and established, to the end that such
street may be made suitable for public travel
and tratflic. Therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered that the

848.67 ft |
¢ center of W, Summit stooooeoee__ 860.45 ft

hereinafter mentioned is

CouNci. PROCEEDINGS.

grade on Brooks street, from Miller aven

594 ft. north of center of ' W: Summit stge;;ebtcg
and the same is hereby changed from the
present grade and fixed and established, so
that the grade on and along such street shall
be as follows, that is to say:

At north line of Miller ave___.__._______847.81 ft
‘“ center of Hiscock st o ____________ 853.4') ¢
* 204 ft. north of center of Hiscock st.857.97 ft
* center of W. Summitst___________ __873.42 ft

“* 594 ft. north of center of W.Summit_889.00 ft
the elevation given being above the official city
datum and along the center line of said street,
the roadway to conform thereto,and the grade
thereof to consist of straight lines between the
several points or stations above stated,

Aqqpted.

By Ald. Martin :

Resolved, That the sum of two
hundred and fifty doflars ($250.) be
appropriated from the street fund and
expended in the grading of Gott, Sum-
mit and Brooks streets. -

Adopted as follows :
Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,

Snow, O’Mm-a, Ferguson, Taylor,
Manly, Prettyman, XKitson, Pres.
Watts—11.

Navs—None.

By Ald. Martin :

‘Resolved, That the sum of five hun-
dred dollars ($500.) be appropriated
from the street fund and expended in
the grading of East Huron street,
from Ingalls to Thirteenth streets,
Thirteenth st., from Huron st. to Ann
street. :

Adopted as follows : ,
Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,

Snow, O’Mta,i-a,',‘ - Ferguson, Taylor,
Manly, Ptrettyn_l'qn‘, Kitson, Pres.
Watts—11. et ;

Nays— None.

By Ald. Martin :

Resolved, That the sum of fifty
dollais ($50.) be appropriated from
street fund and expended in the grad-
ing of Monroe street, at the west end
of such street. : :

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Alds. Waguer, Herz, Martin,

Snow, O’Mara, Ferguson, Taylor,
Manly, Prettyman, Xitson, DPres.
Watts—11. »
Nays—None.

By Ald. Mamly :

Resolved, That the clerk be and is
hereby authorized to have printed



JUNE 5, 1893.

all ordinances after their first read-
ing, for the use of the counecil.

Adopted as follows :
Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,

Snow, O’Mara, Ferguson, Taylor,
Manly, Prettyman, XKitson, Pres.
Watts—11.

Nays—None.

Ald. Martin moved that the bids for
for printing the council proceedings
be now opened.

Adopted as follows :

Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,
‘O’Mara, Ferguson, Taylor, Man-
ly, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres. Watts—
10.

Nays—None.

The following bids were received and
«opened :

The Register and Democrat, joint
bid, 20 cents per thousand ems to each

43

paper ; pamphlet, usual size, 25 cents
per page; Ann Arbor Courier 30
cents per 1,000 ems, pamphlet 25
cents per page; Ann Arbor Argus,
30 cents per 1,000 ems, pamphlet 25
cents a page; The Argus and Courier
joint bid, 20 cents per thousand ems
to each paper, pamphlet form the
same size as last year, for 25 cents
per page.

Ald. Ferguson moved that the joint
bid of Ann Arbor Courier and Ann
Arbor Argus be accepted and adopted.

Adopted as follows :

Yeas—Alds. Wagner, Herz, Martin,
O’Mara, Ferguson, Taylor, Man-
1y, Prettyman, Kitson, Pres. Watts—
10.

Nays—None.

On motion the council adjourned.

WM. J. MILLER, City Clerk.




